The Mun. upality of Haines Junction By-Law #25-87

A by-law of the Village of Haines Junction to protect the monument located on the Alaska Highway right of way that lies adjacent to Lot 1, Block 12, in Haines Junction.

WHEREAS Section 282 of the Municipal Act states that Council may by by-law make rules and regulations governing the use of any real property acquired by Council and close to free use by the public the whole or any portion of real property acquired by Council,

AND WHEREAS it is desirable to protect the general public from bodily injury that may result from dangerous activity on the monument,

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Municipality of Haines Junction, in open meeting assembled, hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS.

Short Title

1 This by-law may be cited as the "Monument Protection By-Law."

Definition

2. In this by-law, and in the schedule attached hereto, "monument" means the complete monument erected on the highway right of way adjacent to Lot 1, Block 12 and described in Schedule "A" attached hereto.

3 From time to time, the municipality may authorize exceptions to the provisions of this by-law.

4. Notwithstanding Section 3 of this by-law, the monument is closed to free use by the public including such activities as climbing, posting of bills, defacing, or any other activity undertaken without specific authority of the Municipality of Haines Junction.

<u>Penalties</u>

5. Every person who violates any of the provisions of this by-law, causes any act or thing to be done in violation of any of the provisions of this py-law, commits an offence and is liable on summary conviction to a fine of \$250.00 (two hundred and fifty dollars) or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six (6) months, or to a fine and imprisonment.

Enactment

6. This by-law shall come into full force and effect on the final passing thereof.

READ a first and second time this12th day of August, 1987.

APPROVED by	the Executive Council Member this 15th day of Sept.,
1987.	Pien M. to M
	Executive Coun cil Member

READ a third time and finally passed this 🟒 day of <u>Sect</u>, 1987.

Schedule "A" to the Monument Protection By-Law

Haines Junction Monument

The monument is built on site in the Village of Haines Junction located on the Alaska Highway right-of-way that lies adjacent to Lot 1, Block 12 and depicts the major wildlife of Kluane National Park. The six animal figures are front halves only and are to-scale replicas sculpted from actual specimen armitures with the human figure being full scale.

The monument is affixed to a concrete footing and has a base constructed of PWF superstructure covered by cedar channel siding stained charcoal. The base is octogonal with a 24' diameter and leans outward at the top on a 1.25/12 pitch. The height of the wooden base is 7'6". The mountain portion of the monument does commence at the top of the base and extends irregularly 16' upwards from the base for an overall height at the peak of the mountain of approximately 23'6". This portion of the monument is constructed of polyurethane foam in the 2.2 lb. density blown over a wooden superstructure. The animal figures are molded to this portion of the monument and are constructed of polyurethane hand pour foam over steel superstructure. Antlers on the caribou and moose are coated real specimens and the sheep and goat horns are of reinforced fibreglass. The mountain portion of the monument including the sculpted animals and human are coated with 28 mils of futura 2-part epoxy coloured mottled grey and black to resemble mountain colours. The entire monument is anchored to the concrete footing and internal concrete support pads as shown in the attached drawing.

Note: Maps are in by-law boek





